

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PLAINSCAPITAL CORPORATION  
AND PLAINSCAPITAL BANK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ELIZABETH G. BLOCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BROWN MCCARROLL, L.L.P.  
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 1400  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 472-5456  
ebloch@brownmccarroll.com

RICHARD A. ILLMER  
BROWN MCCARROLL, L.L.P.  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2000  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 999-6112  
rillmer@brownmccarroll.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE GRANTED ...	6
I. This Court should take this opportunity to resolve the conflict among the circuits regarding the effectiveness of a notice of levy served on a bank after it has applied the taxpayer's funds to an outstanding debt .....	6
II. The Fifth Circuit's erroneous application of the law regarding the duration of a federal tax lien will have significant adverse consequences .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. Timing of service of a levy is critical; it is a defense to a suit for failure to comply with a levy if a bank has no property belonging to the taxpayer at the time the levy is served .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. The majority of other circuits to consider the issue have recognized that a notice of levy served <i>after</i> a bank has applied funds to an outstanding debt is ineffective .....	12
III. A bank no longer holds funds subject to a levy after it has applied the funds to the taxpayer’s outstanding debt .....	17
A. A lien follows the proceeds of the sale of lien-encumbered property only so far as they can be distinctly traced .....	17
B. A bank’s accounting entry applying funds to a debt dissipates the funds, thus destroying any tax lien on the money .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

## APPENDIX INDEX:

Fifth Circuit Opinion – <i>United States v. Boardwalk Motor Sports, Ltd.</i> .....	App. 1
Fifth Circuit Judgment .....	App. 33
District Court Final Judgment .....	App. 35
District Court Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.....	App. 38
Fifth Circuit Order denying petition for rehearing en banc .....	App. 47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bank of Nevada v. United States</i> , 251 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1957), <i>cert. denied</i> , 356 U.S. 938, 78 S.Ct. 780 (1958).....	7, 14
<i>Congress Talcott Corp. v. Gruber</i> , 993 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1993).....	7, 13
<i>Peoples National Bank of Washington v. United States</i> , 608 F.Supp. 672 (W.D. Wash. 1984) .....	20
<i>Phelps v. United States</i> , 421 U.S. 330, 95 S.Ct. 1728 (1975).....	8, 17, 18
<i>Pittsburgh National Bank v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>State Bank of Fraser v. United States</i> , 861 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Texas Commerce Bank-Fort Worth, N.A. v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 152 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 20
<i>United States v. Boardwalk Motor Sports, Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>United States v. Bank of Celina</i> , 721 F.2d 163 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Cache Valley Bank</i> , 866 F.2d 1242 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. Central Bank of Denver</i> , 843 F.2d 1300 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Citizens &amp; Southern National Bank</i> , 538 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 430 U.S. 945 (1977).....	13, 16, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Donahue Industries, Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 1325 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>United States v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 675 F.Supp. 775 (W.D. N.Y. 1987).....	13
<i>United States v. National Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713, 105 S.Ct. 2919 (1985).....	8, 10
<i>United States v. Sterling National Bank &amp; Trust Co. of New York</i> , 494 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	7, 14, 16
<i>Virgin Islands Bureau of Internal Revenue v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 312 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	6, 13

## FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 6331(a) .....	1
26 U.S.C. § 6331(b) .....	2, 10
26 U.S.C. § 6332(a) .....	2, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
